South Carolina Education Oversight Committee
Annual Standards Assurance Form

S.C. Budget Proviso 109.15
2016-2017
Document A

Please complete the information requested below concerning your independent school. This infermation will be listed on the South
Carolina Education Oversight Committee's website, www e0c SC_gov

Independent School Name: Beaufort Christian School
Independent School Contact

Parson: Pastor Douglas Wadsworth
Independent School Address: 378 Parris Island Gtwy
City, State, Zip Code: Beaufort, SC 29906
Independent School Teleph

Number: o ooerene | (843 ) = 525-0635

Independent School Fax Number: ( s43) - 525-0635

Independent School E-mail

Address: bcschool@embargmail.com
Independent School Website Lo
Address: BeaufortChristianSchool.org

Please review the standards below based on the 20§6-17 General Appropriation Act. An “Eligible school™ is defined in the Proviso as
“an independent school including those religious in nature, other than a public school, at which the compulsory atiendance
requircment of Scction 59-65-10 may be met and that docs not discriminate based on the grounds of race, color, religion, or national
origin.” Please indicate whether your school has met cach standard to ensure the following academic requirements are being met. The
S5.C. Education Oversight Committce reserves the right to request additional documentation to show the school is in compliance
with the 2016-17 General Appropriation Act.

STANDARDS YES | NO
1. Offers a general education to primary or secondary school students. i O
2. Does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, or national origin. X O
3. Is located in this state. = O

4. Has an educational curriculum that includes courses set forth in the state’s diploma
requirements, graduation certificate requirements (for special needs children), and
where the students attending are administered national achievement or state
standardized tests, or both, at progressive grade levels to determine student progress.

K
O

5. Has school facilities that are subject to applicable federal, state, and local laws.

6. Is a member in good standing of the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools,
the South Carolina Association of Christian Schools or the South Carolina Independent g O
Schools Association.

7. Provides a specially designed program or learning resource center to provide
needed accommodations based on the needs of exceptional needs students or provides X O
onsite educational services or supports to meet the needs of exceptional needs
students, or is a school specifically existing to meet the needs of only exceptional
needs students with documented disabilities. Provide evidence of services or supports.

8. Did this school receive any grants last fiscal year (July 1, 2015 until June 30, 2016) |
from any nonprofit scholarship funding organization under the Educational Credit for K o |
Exceptional Needs Children Program? If Yes, then Complete Document B,

9. Will your school provide student test data from school year 2015-16?
If Yes, then Complete Document C.

b=
O

10. Will your school provide a compilation, review, or compliance audit of the
organization's financial statements, conducted by a certified public accounting firm? ﬁ |
If Yes, then Complete Document D.




I assure that all documents submitted to the SC Education Oversight Committee for the
purpose of applying as an eligible school, as defined by the Proviso, is true, accurate, and
complete under penalty of perjury in accordance with Section 16-9-10.

Signature: {2/ i 15

Date: 7,/ 15, Ji¢

Print Name of Signature Above: _ Douglas A. Wadsworth

Title: Administrator

Email: bcschool@embargmail .com

Return this form to Melanie Barton
» Phone: 803.734.6148
« E-mail: mbarton@eoc.sc.qov
o Mail; (P.0. Box 11867)
502 Brown Building
Columbia, $.C. 29211 (29201)




Statement of Services for Special Needs Students

Beaufort Christian School desires to help parents in the training and educating of their children.
Our goal is to provide “academic excellence in a warm Christian atmosphere.” We seek to help
parents when making educational choices for their children and to offer consideration and
assistance when possible to students with individual and special needs.

Beaufort Christian School is an independent school that offers a combination of traditional and
individualized instruction. We work to develop accommodation plans for students who have
been diagnosed with a special need. We accept recommendations and existing Individualized
Education Plans from school psychologists for students who have a specific diagnosis and, along
with the parents, will prepare an individualized plan for accommodations for each student. If a
student presents difficulties or areas of concern while enrolled, we work with the parents to
identify specific learning disabilities through proper evaluation. We provide referrals to private
educational specialists as well as working with our local school district to identify these learning
disabilities. Qur IEP team usually consists of education specialists, the principal, the classroom
teacher{s), and the parents.

The accommodations available at Beaufort Christian School include (but are not limited to):

e Alternate test settings

e Additional or unlimited time on tests

e Oral testing

® Small group instruction

e Individual instruction

o Alternate test formats

* Room accommodations for therapy specialists



Document B
Grants Received

Educational Credit for Exceptional Needs Children (ECENC) Application
2016-2017

Independent School Name: Beaufort Christian School

An independent school applying for or continuing to participate in the Educational Credit
for Exceptional Needs Children Program for Fiscal Year 2016-17 is required to submit the
following information:

Number and fotal amount of grants received from each nonprofit scholarship funding
organization from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

Please complete the following chart. If no grants were received from a nonprofit
scholarship funding organization indicate with “0” and "$0.”

Nonprofit Scholarship Funding Total Number of Grants Total Amount of
L Organizations Received | Grants Received |
Advanced Carolina SFO 1 $1,000.
Donors Enriching Students’ 0 $ 0
Knowledge {(DESK)
Palmetto Kids FIRST Scholarship 0 $0
Program, Inc.
St. Thomas Aquinas Scholarship 0 $0
Funding Organization

Total number of grants is the number of individual children/students who received a grant even if
the school received more than one grant for a specific child/student. The total amount of grants
per child/student should not have exceeded $10,000.

Return this form & report to EOC:
Fax; 803.734.6167
Phone: 803.734.6148
Mail: P.O, Box 11867
Columbia, SC 29211



Document C

Student Assessment Data

Educational Credit for Exceptional Needs Children (ECENC) Application 2016-2017

Independent School Name:

Beaufort Christian School

An independent school applying for or continuing to participate in the Educational Credit for
Exceptional Needs Children Program for Fiscal Year 2016-17 is required to submit the
following information:

Student test scores, by_category, on national achievernent or state standardized tests, or

both, for all grades tested and administered by the school.

In working with its nine-member advisory committee, the EOC has determined that, to maintain
student privacy and to recognize the educational needs of students, each school must submit
the following:

Summative assessment data from the 2015-16 school year that documents for each
grade tested and for each grade with at least 10 students in the grade, the English
language arts (reading) and mathematics achievement of students in the grade.
Examples include: TerraNova, Stanford 10, Jowa Test of Basic Skills, etc,

For schools with less than 10 students per grade level, whole school results should be
used for reporting purposes.

For grades 9-12, the school rmay provide average PSAT, SAT, ACT, or other scores as
appropriate.

For Support Level IIT schools, those schools that specifically exist to meet the need of
only exceptional needs students with documented disabilities, the EOC will work with the
Support Level III schools to provide information (including formative assessments,
portfolios, etc.) that document the students’ academic and social development

Please DO NOT provide personally identifiable student information.

The following is agemplate that you may use for reporting purposes. For questions,
contact the EOC,

2015-16 School Year Results for _|owa  Assessment

National Percentijes Mean Scale Scores, Average Scores, Grade Equivalents, etc. ..

LGrade | Englishlanguage arts (Reading) | Mathematics |

__K5-4th Eﬂgﬁﬁh |EDQHEQE arts total 50% Math total 372

|
. 1th & 8th |English language.arts total 61%. . _____iMath .total 51% __.4
_Whole schopl English language arts total 54% {Math total 413 =

Return this form and assessment data to EOC:
Fax: 803.734.6167
Phone: 803.734.6148
Mail: P.O. Box 11867
Columbia, SC 29211



Document D

Educational Credit for Exceptional Needs Children (ECENC) Application 2016-2017

Independent School Name: _Beaufort Christian Schoot

An independent school applying for or continuing to participate in the Educational Credit for
Exceptional Needs Children Program for Fiscal Year 2016-17 is required to submit the
following information:

A _copy of a compilation, review, or compliance audit of the organization’s financial
statements, conducted by a certified public accounting firm. By law, the compilation

review or compliance audit will be posted online at www.eoc.sc.gov.

Please answer the following questions:

YES | NO
Did your school receive any grants last fiscal year, between July 1, 2015 and
June 30, 2016, under the ECENC program? K 0O
If Yes, are you attaching a compilation, review or compliance audit .
conducted by a certified public accounting firm to this Document and % a

submitting it to the EOC by December 30, 2016.
Does the audit:

s Document and verify that all grants received under the Educational
Credit for Exceptional Needs Children Program in 2015-16 were for
eligible children enrolled in the school?

+ Document the total amount of each grant per child from every
scholarship funding organization (SFO)?

» Document that no grant exceeded $10,000 during school year 2015-
16?

o Document that the independent school returned a prorated amount
of the grant to the SFO if any student withdrew during the school
year?

Also, document that the total amount of each grant was used for tuition
which is defined as “the total amount of money charged for the cost of a
qualifying student to attend an independent school including, but not limited

to, fees for attending the school and school-related transportation.”

If No, will your school submit a compilation, review or compliance audit
conducted by a certified public accounting firm by June 30, 2017 to the 0O ]
EQC if you receive tuition grants this fiscal year, between July 1, 2016 and
June 30, 2017?

Return this form & report to EQOC:
Fax: 803.734.6167
Phone: 803.734,6148
Mail: P.O. Box 11867
Columbia, SC 29211



10:07 AM Beaufort Christian School

08/01/15 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
Cash Basis As of August 1, 2015

Aug 1, 15 Aug 1, 14

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Beaufort C.S. 15,282 42,587
Total Checking/Savings 15,282 42 587
Total Current Assets 15,282 42 587
TOTAL ASSETS 15,282 42,587
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

"Payroll Liabilities New 3.922 2,599

HRA Escrow 2,600 2600

Total Other Current Liabilities 6,522 5,199

Total Current Liabilities 6522 5199

Total Liabilities 6.522 5199
Equity

Opening Balance Equity 1,988 1.988

Retained Earnings 12.652 48711

Net Income -5,880 -13.311

Total Equity 8760 37388

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 15,282 42,587

Page 1



4:41 PM
08/3115
Cash Basis

Beaufort Christian School
Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
August 2014 through July 2015

Income

Books Inc.

Cap & Gown

Day Care

Facility Fee

Field Trip Inc.

Fine Arts Income

Fund Raisers Inc.
Amer-A-Thon Income

Amer-A-Thon Expense

Amer-A-Thon Income - Other

Total Amer-A-Thon Income
Fund Raiser Exp. - G L Scrip

Fund Raisers Income- G L Scrip

World's Finest Chocolates
World's Finest Cho Expense

World's Finest Chocolates - Other
Total World’s Finest Chocolates

Fund Raisers inc. - Other
Total Fund Raisers Inc.

Interest

Lunch Income
Other Inc
Outside Gift
Pictures Inc.
Registration
Student Ins.
T-Shirts / Uniforms
Tuition

Utility Fee
Yearbook Sales

Total Income

Gross Profit
Expense

Achieve. Tests
Advertising
Athletics
Books
Computer Exp.
Conventions
Day Care Exp.
Dues
Electric
Field Trip Exp.
Fine Arts
Furniture-Equip
Graduation Exp.
Insurances Exp.
HRA
Insurance Reimb- IRS refund
Insurances Exp. - Other

Total Insurances Exp.

Lunch Room
Maintenance
Misc. Exp.

Office

Other Expense
Payroll Expenses

Church Payroll Reimbursement

Payroll Expenses - Other

Aug 14 - Jul 15

25

242
28,042
3,281
375

91

0

-5,011
5,993

-3,7681
8,084

4,304
850
6,136

4
6,374
3,774

685

942
16,033
915

21
170,615
a00
510

239,175

239,175

802
65

0
11,310
2,415
1,568
158
1,645
7,022
376
125
3,290
397

0
0
11,713

11,713

4,488
1,790
362
682

-88,157
310,041

Aug 13 - Jul 14

100
283
36,186
4,311
0

105

-2,861
6,656

3,795

-8,485
8,455

0
853
4,618

6
6,858
4,450

710
1,087
18,673
967

393
208,164
1,100
602

288,612

288,612

1,656
0

69
156,527
2,303
1,209
328
2,010
7,665
0

167
361
549

2,400
-9,914
57,760

50,246

4,954
862
162
818

45

91,192
282,628

Page 1



4:41 PM
08131115
Cash Basis

Beaufort Christian School
Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
August 2014 through July 2015

Aug '14 - Jul 15

Total Payroll Expenses 221,883
Postage 266
Recruitment 100
School Supplies 292
Seminars 30
T-Shirt Exp. / Uniforms 137
Taxes 25
Telephone 2,181
Trash Pickup 1,140
Travel 0
Water 798
Yearbook Exp. 176
Total Expense 275,234
Net Income -36,059

Aug 13 - Jul 14

191,436

383
290
512
25
399
24
2,627
833
N
765
346

286,781

1,81

Page 2
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